GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA
StatuTorY INSTRUMENT No. 66 oF 2018

The Customs and Excise Act
(Laws, Volume 18, Cap. 322)

The Customs and Excise (General) (Amendment)
Regulations, 2018

Inexercisk of the powers contained in section 198 of the Customs
and Excise Act, the following Regulations are made:

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Customs and Excise
(General) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018, and shall be read as
one with the Customs and Excise (General) Regulations, 2000, in
these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations.

2. Regulation 87A is amended by the deletion of sub-regulations
(1) and (2) and the substitution therefor of the following:

87A. (1) A person with a disability who is registered
with the Zambia Agency for Persons with Disabilities as
defined under the Persons with Disabilities Act, 2012, shall
be granted remission of duty payable in respect of one modified
motor vehicle upon certification by the Ministry responsible
for persons with disabilities.

(2) Any rebate, remission approved pursuant to this
regulation shall be granted—

{a) only once in a period of five years;

(b) on condition that the modified motor vehicle
concerned is not sold, or otherwise disposed of,
except with the prior consent of the
Commissioner-General and on payment of duty,
if any at the rate leviable at the date of that sale
or disposal; and

{c) on other conditions that the Commissioner-General
may determine.
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Amendment 3. Regulation 127 is amended by the—
t . . . .. .
rggulaﬁons (a) insertion of the following new sub-regulation immediately

127 after sub-regulation 2:

(3) The Commissioner-General may require
that risky goods transiting through Zambia, as
determined by the Commissioner-General from time
to time, are conveyed by containerised transport or
by a vehicle delivery service; and

(b) re-numbering of sub-regulations 3 and 4 as sub-regulations

4and 5.
Amendment 3. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended
(S{Il:e (zlllllrlteh by the insertion in the appropriate places of the business enterprises

set out in the Appendix.
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Company Name

Al Hatimy Developers
Zambia Limited

Aller Aqua Zambia Limited

AMG Investments Limited

Asharami Energy Resource
Limited

Bangweulu Power Company
Limited

Bed and Couch Concepts
Limited

Bigtree Beverages Limited

Bigtree Brands Limited

British American Tobacco

China Shunfeng Enterprise
Group limited

Country Millers Limited

Eagle Glass Manufacturing
Limited

Gavi Beverages Limited

Global Leader Enterprises
Zambia Limited

HMM Milling Limited

Huatong Everwell Cable and
Engineering Company
Limited

IMV Milling Company
Limited

Longlihua Company Limited

Manraj Investment Limited

Mansa Sugar

Marcopolo Tiles Company
Limited

Me Long Teng Grinding
Media Zambia Limited

Medland Health Services
Limited

Musa Mills Limited

Mpylan Laboratories Limited

New Brilliant Shoes
Company Limited

Nutridev International
Limited

Qinsong Investment Limited

Ravs International Zambia
Limited

APPENDIX
(Regulation 4)

Dateof of
Approval
23rd June, 2017
22nd June, 2017
4th May, 2017
28th June, 2017
9th November, 2017
18th August, 2017
28th December, 2017
28th December, 2017

31st August, 2017
17th January, 2017

17th January, 2017
25th August, 2017

31st October, 2017
17th January, 2017

31st August, 2017
27th February, 2017
10th April, 2017
28th February, 2017
31st August, 2017
12th January, 2017
23rd June, 2017
24th August, 2017
29th November, 2017
28th March, 2017
12th January, 2017
4th May, 2017
22nd June, 2017

31st August, 2017
14th November, 2017

Licence No.

ZDA 311/08/2017

ZDA 2748/04/2016
ZDA 2992/11/2016
ZDA 3096/04/2017

ZDA 3138/05/2017

ZDA/3082/03/2017

MFEZ Permit No.
7ZDA 3391/12/2017
MFEZ Permit No.
7ZDA 3392/12/2017
7ZDA 3146/05/2017
7ZDA 2973/11/2016

ZDA2971/11/2016
ZDA /3193/07/2017

ZDA 2501/07/2015
ZDA/2988/11/2016

ZDA 3221/08/2017
ZDA/2905/09/2016
ZDA 3049/02/2017
ZDA/3030/12/2016
ZDA 3153/06/2017
ZDA2433/05/2015

ZDA2931/09/2016

ZDA 3023/12/2016
ZDA 3208/07/2017
ZDA 3010/12/2016
ZDA 2719/03/2016
ZDA/3077/03/2017
ZDA 2888/08/2016

ZDA 3164/06/2017
ZDA 3197/07/2017

Jobs
Pledged

25

70

146

44

26

108
650
630

93
177

25
95

72
330

55
160
145
115

35
886

55
177
314

80
127
160
290

69
65



30. Revin Zambia Limited 30th May, 2017 ZDA/2978/11/2016 202

31. RisenKing General Trading  6th May, 2017 ZDA 2912/09/2016 300
Zambia Limited

32. San He Manufacturing 10th November, 2017  ZDA 3286/09/2017 350
Zambia Limited

33. Shri Ganesh Investment 31st August, 2017 ZDA 3183/06/2017 129
Limited

34. Sunshine Millers Limited 27th December, 2017  ZDA 3190/07/2017 35

35. Surya Biofuels Limited 15th November, 2017  ZDA 3026/12/2016 220

36. TecTrade Limited 28th December, 2017  ZDA 3358/12/2017 140

37. Total Packaging Limited 30th May, 2017 ZDA/2986/11/2016 83

38. Trade Kings Home Care 28th December, 2017  MFEZ, Permit No. 762
Zambia Limited 7ZDA 3393/12/2017

39. Wah Hoi Enterprises Limited  24th May, 2017 7ZDA 2925/09/2016 110

40. Woodside Mall Zambia 30th May, 2017 7ZDA2685/01/2016 1050
Limited

41. Yash Life Sciences Limited 25th August, 2017 ZDA 3185/07/2017 191

42. Yong Feng Mining 1st November, 2017 ZDA3264/09/2017 500

M. D. MWANAKATWE,
Lusaka Minister of Finance
24th August, 2018
[MFB.64/9/8c]



