GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 66 of 2018

The Customs and Excise Act (Laws, Volume 18, Cap. 322)

The Customs and Excise (General) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section 198 of the Customs and Excise Act, the following Regulations are made:

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Customs and Excise (General) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018, and shall be read as one with the Customs and Excise (General) Regulations, 2000, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations.

Title

S.I. No. 54 of 2000

- 2. Regulation 87A is amended by the deletion of sub-regulations (1) and (2) and the substitution therefor of the following:
- Amendment to regulation 87A
- 87A. (1) A person with a disability who is registered with the Zambia Agency for Persons with Disabilities as defined under the Persons with Disabilities Act, 2012, shall be granted remission of duty payable in respect of one modified motor vehicle upon certification by the Ministry responsible for persons with disabilities.

Remission of duty for modified vehicle for person with disability Act No. 6 of

- (2) Any rebate, remission approved pursuant to this regulation shall be granted—
 - (a) only once in a period of five years;
 - (b) on condition that the modified motor vehicle concerned is not sold, or otherwise disposed of, except with the prior consent of the Commissioner-General and on payment of duty, if any at the rate leviable at the date of that sale or disposal; and
 - (c) on other conditions that the Commissioner-General may determine.

Amendment to regulations 127

- 3. Regulation 127 is amended by the—
 - (a) insertion of the following new sub-regulation immediately after sub-regulation 2:
 - (3) The Commissioner-General may require that risky goods transiting through Zambia, as determined by the Commissioner-General from time to time, are conveyed by containerised transport or by a vehicle delivery service; and
 - (b) re-numbering of sub-regulations 3 and 4 as sub-regulations 4 and 5.

Amendment of Fourth Schedule

3. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended by the insertion in the appropriate places of the business enterprises set out in the Appendix.

APPENDIX (Regulation 4)

	Company Name	Dateof of Approval	Licence No.	Jobs Pledged
1.	Al Hatimy Developers Zambia Limited	23rd June, 2017	ZDA 311/08/2017	25
2.	Aller Aqua Zambia Limited	22nd June, 2017	ZDA 2748/04/2016	70
3.	AMG Investments Limited	4th May, 2017	ZDA 2992/11/2016	146
4.	Asharami Energy Resource Limited	28th June, 2017	ZDA 3096/04/2017	44
5.	Bangweulu Power Company Limited	9th November, 2017	ZDA 3138/05/2017	26
6.	Bed and Couch Concepts Limited	18th August, 2017	ZDA/3082/03/2017	108
7.	Bigtree Beverages Limited	28th December, 2017	MFEZ Permit No. ZDA 3391/12/2017	650
8.	Bigtree Brands Limited	28th December, 2017	MFEZ Permit No. ZDA 3392/12/2017	680
9.	British American Tobacco	31st August, 2017	ZDA 3146/05/2017	93
10.	China Shunfeng Enterprise Group limited	17th January, 2017	ZDA 2973/11/2016	177
11.	Country Millers Limited	17th January, 2017	ZDA2971/11/2016	25
12.	Eagle Glass Manufacturing Limited	25th August, 2017	ZDA/3193/07/2017	95
13.	Gavi Beverages Limited	31st October, 2017	ZDA 2501/07/2015	72
14.	Global Leader Enterprises Zambia Limited	17th January, 2017	ZDA/2988/11/2016	330
15.	HMM Milling Limited	31st August, 2017	ZDA 3221/08/2017	55
16.	Huatong Everwell Cable and Engineering Company Limited	27th February, 2017	ZDA/2905/09/2016	160
17.	JMV Milling Company Limited	10th April, 2017	ZDA 3049/02/2017	145
18.	Longlihua Company Limited	28th February, 2017	ZDA/3030/12/2016	115
19.	Manraj Investment Limited	31st August, 2017	ZDA 3153/06/2017	35
20.	Mansa Sugar	12th January, 2017	ZDA2433/05/2015	886
21.	Marcopolo Tiles Company Limited	23rd June, 2017	ZDA2931/09/2016	55
22.	Me Long Teng Grinding Media Zambia Limited	24th August, 2017	ZDA 3023/12/2016	177
23.	Medland Health Services Limited	29th November, 2017	ZDA 3208/07/2017	314
24.	Musa Mills Limited	28th March, 2017	ZDA 3010/12/2016	80
25.	Mylan Laboratories Limited	12th January, 2017	ZDA 2719/03/2016	127
26.	New Brilliant Shoes Company Limited	4th May, 2017	ZDA/3077/03/2017	160
27.	Nutridev International Limited	22nd June, 2017	ZDA 2888/08/2016	290
28.	Qinsong Investment Limited	31st August, 2017	ZDA 3164/06/2017	69
29	Ravs International Zambia Limited	14th November, 2017	ZDA 3197/07/2017	65

30.	Revin Zambia Limited	30th May, 2017	ZDA/2978/11/2016	202
31.	Risen King General Trading	6th May, 2017	ZDA 2912/09/2016	300
	Zambia Limited			
32.	San He Manufacturing	10th November, 2017	ZDA 3286/09/2017	350
	Zambia Limited			
33.	Shri Ganesh Investment	31st August, 2017	ZDA 3183/06/2017	129
	Limited			
34.	Sunshine Millers Limited	27th December, 2017	ZDA 3190/07/2017	35
35.	Surya Biofuels Limited	15th November, 2017	ZDA 3026/12/2016	220
36.	TecTrade Limited	28th December, 2017	ZDA 3358/12/2017	140
37.		30th May, 2017	ZDA/2986/11/2016	83
38.	Trade Kings Home Care	28th December, 2017	MFEZ Permit No.	762
	Zambia Limited		ZDA 3393/12/2017	
39.	Wah Hoi Enterprises Limited	24th May, 2017	ZDA 2925/09/2016	110
40.	Woodside Mall Zambia	30th May, 2017	ZDA2685/01/2016	1050
	Limited			
41.	Yash Life Sciences Limited	25th August, 2017	ZDA 3185/07/2017	191
42.	Yong Feng Mining	1st November, 2017	ZDA3264/09/2017	500

Lusaka 24th August, 2018 [Mfb.64/9/8c] M. D. MWANAKATWE,

Minister of Finance